PRINTED: 10/29/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						R	-C	
		34G290	B. WING			10/	21/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
VOCA-O	AKHAVEN DRIVE GR	OUP HOME		1	2516 OAKHAVEN DRIVE			
VOCA-O	ANIAVEN DINVE GIV	OUT HOME		C	CHARLOTTE, NC 28273			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
{W 000}	INITIAL COMMEN	тѕ	{W 00	00}				
W 248	for intake #NC0022 unsubstantiated an Additionally, a revis previous deficiencie deficiency was not was not provided a plan of correction (re-cited along with INDIVIDUAL PROC CFR(s): 483.440(c) A copy of each clie made available to a of other agencies w the client, parents (guardian. This STANDARD i Based on observa interviews, the facil Individual Support Support Plans (BS) staff. This affected finding is: Observations on 10 AM revealed all six and getting prepare observations revea home to verbally pr for school. Further to participate in the Subsequent observ when surveyor requ and BSP's revealed	ont's individual plan must be all relevant staff, including staff who work with the client, and to (if the client is a minor) or legal is not met as evidenced by: tions, record reviews and lity failed to ensure current Plan (ISP) and Behavioral P) were available to all relevant 6 of 6 clients in the home. The clients in the home to be uped for the day. Continued alled three staff also in the compts each client to get ready observations revealed clients	W 2	248				
	staff revealed staff	was unsure of how long the						
LABORATOR\	 DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIE	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G290 B. WING			R-C 21/2024			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 10/	21/2024	
VOCA-O	AKHAVEN DRIVE GR	OUP HOME		12516 OAKHAVEN DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28273			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 248	had been recently revealed relevants of the clients ISP's Interview with the F 10/21/24 revealed accessible to all relhome. Continued ir client's clinical book and not in the admit PROGRAM DOCU CFR(s): 483.440(e) Data relative to accessecified in client in	in in the home since the home repainted. Further interview taff did not have access to any and BSP's. Frogram Manager (PM) on all clinical books should be evant staff working in the atterview with the PM revealed as should remain in the home nistrative office. MENTATION	W 2				
	This STANDARD is Based on record refacility failed to ensisteep data were doctients (#1, #2, #3, are: A. The facility failed completed and doctors (#1, #2, #3, are: A. The facility failed completed and doctors (#1, #2, #3, are: A. The facility failed completed and doctors (#1, #2, #3, are: A. The facility failed completed and doctors (#1, #2, #3, #3, #3, #3, #3, #3, #3, #3, #3, #3	s not met as evidenced by: eviews and interviews, the ure that body checks and cumented for 6 of 6 audit #4, #5 and #6). The findings I to ensure body checks were umented as required. If the facility's body check data in 9/5/24 for all clients residing ed numerous days of body eleted only one to two times, body checks not being ind numerous body checks at times clients were not in the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	CO	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G290	B. WING	i		R-C / 21/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VOCA-OAKHAVEN DRIVE GROUP HOME (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 12516 OAKHAVEN DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28273				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
{W 252}	Interview on 9/5/2 checks are done shift, and should check sheets local interview on 9/5/2 revealed body checks are documented on the documented completed. Furth confirmed that so the completed botimes when the chin school. Interview on 9/5/2 disabilities profeschecks should be on each shift, and form at the time of the completed and documented and documented botimes when the chin school. Interview on 9/5/24 8/1/24 through 9/5/24 throu	24 with Staff C revealed body three times a day, once on each be documented on the body ated in the binder for each client. 24 with the site supervisor (SS) ecks are done three times a h shift, and should be ne body check sheet with the when the body check was ner interview with the SS one of the times documented on dy checks would have been at lients were not in the home but a with the qualified intellectual sional (QIDP) confirmed body a done three times a day, once a documented on the body check	{W 2	52}				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G290	B. WING				-C 21/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2516 OAKHAVEN DRIVE HARLOTTE, NC 28273	10/	21/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{W 252}	when the client goe client wakes up. Slet the facility's sleep d 8:00pm and goes the confirmed the sleep on each client every. Interview on 9/5/24 sleep checks should night and should be data form. A revisit was conduprevious deficiencies review on 10/21/24 data sheets for clien numerous days of bidentify the times of body check sheets clients were not in the continue to ensure completed accurate As a result, the defining DRUG STORAGE ACFR(s): 483.460(I)(Interview) The facility must kellocked except when administration. This STANDARD is Based on observate failed to assure all remained locked except medication adminis #5). The finding is:	is to sleep and stops when the eep checks are done utilizing lata forms, which starts at brough 8:00am. The SS of checks should be completed by night. With the QIDP confirmed do be done on each client every edocumented on the sleep concept of the Facility's body check into the facility's body check into the checks and numerous being documented at times the home. The facility failed to all body check sheets were ely for clients #2,#3 and #6. Ciency will be re-cited. AND RECORDKEEPING (2) The pall drugs and biologicals in being prepared for some that as evidenced by: Stop and interviews, the facility medications and biologicals are the facility medications and biologicals of the facility of the facility medications and biologicals of the facility of the facility medications and biologicals of the facility of the facili	{W 25				
		0/21/24 from 6:00AM-6:35AM ave the medication closet					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED R-C	
		34G290	B. WING		1	0/21/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AKHAVEN DRIVE GR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12516 OAKHAVEN DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28273	•	<u> </u>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 382	open, unlocked an being used. Obser medication closet to unattended for a to observation at 6:45 secure the medical medication basket living room area. Subsequent observation the table in the observations reveat the medication basket. Observation the laptop on the table aptop on the table in the observation the laptop on the table aptop on the table in the observation than the laptop on the table in the observation than the laptop on the table in the observation than the laptop on the table in the laptop on the medication basket area. Additional observation to enter into the medication basket area. Continued of place the medication living room. Further walk away from the basket unattended walking down the hold in the laptop with the lapt	d unattended while it was not vations revealed the coremain open, unlocked, and otal of 38 minutes. Continued 5AMrevealed staff to close and tion cabinet, however a remained on the table in the vations at 6:15AM revealed hedication basket for client #2 living room area. Continued aled staff to leave the table with sket unattended on the table. In the revealed staff to also leave able with the medication one also revealed the laptop to edication information visible as alked through the living room discretions revealed staff to be conservations revealed staff to on basket on the table in the robservations revealed staff to be table to leave the medication for several minutes while healtway to check on the clients. Nursing Services on 10/21/24 have been recently trained to so when the medication closet is ontinued interview with Nursing heat all medications should be do in the medication cabinet being administered. Further sing Services verified that	W 36	32		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				COMPLETED	
		34G290	B. WING				-C 21/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OUP HOME		12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2516 OAKHAVEN DRIVE HARLOTTE, NC 28273	107	112024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 382	medication adminis	ge 5 tration should be completed e medication room to ensure	W 3	882				
{W 436}	their privacy.	PMENT	{W 4	36}				
	and teach clients to choices about the u hearing and other cand other devices in interdisciplinary tea This STANDARD is Based on observat interviews, the facilitaught to use and me the use of eyeglass	rnish, maintain in good repair, use and to make informed use of dentures, eyeglasses, communications aids, braces, dentified by the mas needed by the client. It is not met as evidenced by: icions, record reviews and the failed to ensure client were make informed choices about es. This affected 3 of 6 audit #6). The findings are:						
	from 6:00am until 6 observed to make a breakfast, gather hi stand and wait for ti client #2 got on the At no time during th	ons in the home on 9/5/24 :30am, client #2 was a bowl of cereal and eat s belongings for school, and he school bus. At 6:30am, school bus and left his home. he observations was client #2 ses, and at no time did staff his eyeglasses.						
	plan (ISP) dated 9/6	f client #2's individual support 6/22 revealed client #2 wears for Myopic Astigmatism.						
	should be wearing of had his glasses on asked where client	with Staff C revealed client #2 eyeglasses, and should have when he left for school. When #2's eyeglasses were, staff te them in the home.						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G290	B. WING			R-C // 21/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AKHAVEN DRIVE GR	OUP HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 12516 OAKHAVEN DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28273		72172024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
{W 436}	disabilities professi #2 should be weari prompt him to wear B. Observations in 6:00AM revealed cl breakfast meal ass observations revea various activities wis Subsequent observations without his expected an individual of the school without his expected an individual of 12/24. Continued client #3 has the for eyeglasses to impresoft helmet for head hours. Interview on 9/5/24 client #3 should be should prompt him C. Observations in 6:00AM revealed clients without the servations reveal various activities with the servations reveal the should be should prompt him the servations reveal various activities with the servations reveal warious activities with the servations in the servations reveal warious activities with the servations reveal warious activities with the servations in the servations reveal warious activities with the servations reveal warious activities with the servations reveal warious activities with the servations in the servations reveal warious activities with	with the qualified intellectual onal (QIDP) confirmed clienting glasses and staff should them. the facility on 9/5/24 at itent #3 to participate in the isted by staff B. Continued led client #3 to participate thout his eyeglasses. The facility van to travel to eyeglasses. In for client #3 on 9/5/24 at itent #3 on 9/5/24 at ite	{W 43	36}			
	school without his e	ne facility van to travel to eyeglasses. e client #2's eyeglasses were, in the staff office in a case.					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G290	B. WING				-C 21/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VOCA-OAKHAVEN DRIVE GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC 12516 OAKHAVEN DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28273			1 10/2	21/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{W 436}	Interview on 9/5/24 client #6 should be should prompt him A revisit was conduprevious deficienciemorning observation revealed clients #2 dressed and medic Continued observation exited the facility to wearing his eyeglas revealed client #6 pan appointment with with the staff reveal their eyeglasses at receive new glasse Interview with the facilients #2 and #6 his eyeglasses from the 10/21/2024. The facensure that clients #3	with the QIDP confirmed wearing glasses and staff to wear them. cted on 10/21/24 for all es cited on 09/05/24. During a n at the facility on 10/21/24 and #6 to participate in getting ation administration. tions revealed client #2 to catch the school bus without sees. Further observation or eparing to get in the van for hout his eyeglasses. Interview led both clients did not have the facility and awaiting to s from the vision center. acility's Nurse confirmed ad not received their e vision center as of cility failed to continue to #2 and #6 are wearing their cribed. As a result, the	{W 4:	36}			